
 
  

 

 

   
 

     
     

  

   
  

      

   

 

    
 

   

 

   

     

 

     

    

   
   

    

    

    

    

 

   

 

    

    
   

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
TE MANATU WHAKAH IATO ORA 

13 September 2023 

Tēnā koe 

On 21 August 2023, you emailed the Ministry of Social Development (the 
Ministry) requesting, under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act), the 
following information: 

• notes there have been a number 
of historical OIA's surround the (Gloriavale) Christian Church 
Community Trust. Could you please confirm if we are able to have 

copies of the following released documents that are in the public 

domain? 

o Released 15/06/2015: Information around any complaints 
received about Gloriavale Christian Commune on the West 

Coast, since 1969 

o Released 23/11/2015: All information regarding MSD/CYFs 
enquiries into the welfare of children at Gloriavale; any children 

removed from Gloriavale by MSD/CYF with dates and reasons 

o Released 17/08/2016: Copies of the information provided to the 
Ministry of Social Development by the Joint Agency Approach to 

the Christian Church Community Trust (Gloriavale) - CE 

o Released 4/04/2017: What is the cost of the on-going joint 
agency monitoring of the Christian Church Community Trust 

organisation (associated with Gloriavale)? - CE 

o Released 21/05/2018: All reports created and correspondence 

sent and received by the Ministry of Social Development 

regarding Gloriavale Christian Community since January 1, 2018 

[CE] 

Please see Appendices One to Five for copies of the Ministry’s responses to 
the named requests. 

You will note that some information is withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the 

Act in order to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the 
privacy of these individuals outweighs any public interest in this information. 



 

 

   

 

     
  

       
    

    
     

       

      
   

    
      

      

      
 

  
 

     

      
       

     

   

 
 

 

   

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which 
you made your request are: 

• to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work 
and activities of the Government, 

• to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and 
administration of our laws and policies and 

• to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs. 

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry 
therefore intends to make the information contained in this letter and any 

attached documents available to the wider public. The Ministry will do this by 
publishing this letter and attachments on the Ministry’s website. Your 
personal details will be deleted, and the Ministry will not publish any 

information that would identify you as the person who requested the 
information. 

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact 
OIA Requests@msd.govt.nz. 

If you are not satisfied with this response regarding previous Official 

Information Act responses, you have the right to seek an investigation and 
review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a complaint is 

available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602. 

Ngā mihi nui 

Sarah Quigan 
Manager 

Official Information Team 
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MINISTRY OF SOCJ.AL 
DEVELOPMENT 
·rE MANATU WHAKArHATO ORA 

1 5 JUN 2015 

Dear s9c2><a> 

On 24 April 2015 you emailed the Mini~try requesting, under the Offi~' formatio~t 
1982, information concerning allegatidns of abuse by ex-memR~ eilo'M I 
community. ~\$\) 

As you are aware, there has been recent media inter5 ve~a~ armer~ . e a 
members of the Gloriavale community. Police have~~9~ jatp co forward 
and report any concerns they may have about their 1.01 ,e es . ~ . . 

The Ministry of Social Development throug ~,. u al'!(fi orks together with 
the New Zealand Police in order to imp '\ ut es(\>~~ , young people and 
their families, and to create safer com • ·~ ~~~ 

Child, Youth and Family a!)~~1ew Z~~~rfce have a Memorandum of 
Understanding which provi es< f.:r)¥,or KW 'k.'mg together. It gives guidance about 
our roles and responsibili~ i·n t?,,S,~ the sharing of information, and other 
factors relating to our~~orts s9ft~dren and young people safe. Information 
disclosed betwe h ·es i ·~ ~ d in compliance with any relevant legislation, 
including the Ch' ~~> oung ~~~n and Their Families Act 1989, the Policing Act 
2008, an~~riv cy/Act 93.' '\S: 
In ~~~ged ~~ 1ving a child or young person under the age of 17, the 
New ~e{riaAa Pij~ ~~~ with victims, their families and Child, Youth and Family to 
investigate t ·rc~~ances of each case and provide an effective response. To 
ensurelai,~e~nd effective interagency approach to dealing with cases of serious 
child a ~ ~ ew Zealand Police and Child, Youth and Family have developed the 
Chi~ ction Protocol which defines the roles and responsibilities of each 
org ·s Uo when responding to such cases. Under this protocol, the New Zealand 
Polic nd Child, Youth and Family must advise each other about a report of concern, . 
make a referral, and then consult on the approach to be taken. 

The Child Protection Protocoi (CPP) was first signed in April 2010 and signalled the 
revitalisation and maturity of the ciose working relationship between Child, Youth and 
Family and Police. The CPP is central to the investigation and resolution of serious child 
abuse cases. The CPP sets out the steps to follow when the response requires an 
investigation. Cases that follow the CPP are: • 

• serious physical abuse 
• sexualabuse 
• serious neglect 
" serious family violence where the child is a witness 
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 • all allegations against Child, Youth and Family approved caregivers that involve 
serious child abuse 

• all allegations against employees of Child, Youth and Family and the Police that 
involve serious child abuse. 

The purpose of thls Protocol is to clearly define the roles of each organisation and set 
out the process for working together when responding to situations of serious child 
abuse. It ensures timely, coordinated and effective action by Child, Youth and Family 
and Police so that children are kept safe, perpetrators are held to account wherever 
possible and child victimisation is reduced. 

The CPP is publicly available on Child, Youth and Fa ·iv>s. websit~ t: 
www.c . ovt.nz/documents/workin -with-others/final-child- rotectio ~f< ~ol. d,b~ 

In relation to concerns about children and young people at G~~. Chil~~nd 
Family is working closely with Police. As such it is n~topri~ f~r hil ,vY.i:ruth and 
Family to make any further comment while enquiries o ~ng. 

Your request for historical information con •. po~~~ab · made against 
members of the Gloriavale community is ~ nde~~ct(o (f) of the Official 
Information Act as reports of abuse are ht~ ·n • idu~~e~e and staff would need 
to manually review thousands of files i:ie y ale ere a Report of Concern 
relates to a member. of the Gl~ri~ c unit . • ,~ ally to accurately provide this 
would require a consolidated U ~JI)curre ~ f mer members of Gloriavale which 
is not held by Child, Youti~(~ y. T ~ 1 a-te ublic interest is in the effective and 
efficient administration oft ::p~~ ~~ \ j ,'0 

I have considere 1~ (; e ~~~ould be able to respond to your request given 
extra time, or th -• ;\~har~"e information requested. I have concluded that, 
in either~ e 1stry~bi~~ undertake its work would still be prejudiced. 

If yo~rr~ of am,~iconcerns of abuse or neglect relating to a child or young 
perso • • in ~~~-then I would ask that you please provide details to the NZ 
Police o Chi , t nd Family on 0508 326 459. 

I ho~e , You have the right to seek an investigation and~ 1 this information helpful. 
revi response by the Ombudsman, whose address for contact purposes is: 

he Ombudsman 
Office of the Ombudsman 
PO Box 10-152 
WELLINGTON 6143 

Yours sincerely 

/ 

1··:7;/') /i-~,-/,--.J(
I .'/; [✓.0-'- " ~ 

Bernadine Mackenzie 
Deputy Chief Executive, Child, Youth and Family 
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From: OIA_Requests (MSD) 
To: 
Subject: Your Official Information Act request dated 25 October 2015 
Date: Monday, 23 November 2015 4:56:00 pm 

Dear 
Firstly my apologises for the delay in responding to your request. 

On 25 October 2015 you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official Information 
Act 1982, the following information: 

· All information and numbers regarding MSD/CYFs enquiries into the welfare of 
children at Gloriavale, and any information regarding children removed from 
Gloriavale by MSD/CYFs with dates and reasons for the children's removal. 

Every request the Ministry receives relating specifically to individual cases involving 
Child, Youth and Family is reviewed on a case-by-case basis and takes into account 
police investigations, relevant privacy considerations and public interest considerations. 
In the majority of cases it is not helpful for children and families' involvement with Child, 
Youth and Family to be played out in public. As a result the Ministry does not confirm or 
deny Child, Youth and Family’s involvement with children at Gloriavale. 

Your request for all information and numbers regarding the welfare of children at 
Gloriavale and any information about the removal of children from Gloriavale is withheld 
under section 9(2)(a) of the Act in order to protect the privacy of natural persons. The 
need to protect the privacy of these individuals outweighs any public interest in this 
information. 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review of my response by the 
Ombudsman, whose address for contact purposes is: 

The Ombudsman 
Office of the Ombudsman 
PO Box 10-152 
WELLINGTON 6143 

Nāku noa, na 

Official and Parliamentary Information team | Ministerial and Executive 
Services 
Ministry of Social Development 

Our Purpose: 
We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent 
Ko ta mātou he whakamana tangata kia tū haumaru, kia tū kaha, kia tū motuhake 

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

 



 

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL 
• I DEVELOPMENT 

TE MA N AT U WHAKAHIATO O RA 

17 AUG 2016 
E_ZJ{a)==------

Dear r czJCal:==J 

On 10 June 2016 your request was transferred to t he Ministry requesting, under the 
Official Information Act 1982, the following information: ~ 

• Information relating to the charitable status of0(fj)=;~tia~F..,_ch:\. 
Community Trust (Gloriavale) and related entities.~~\) ~ 'v 

I have reviewed t he documents that the Ministry~ o r~garcl-rng t ~ in~ ation of 
the charitable status of the Christian Chur: '-> m:r,;iun ity ~ -~ \["~~riavale) 
community. Please find enclosed copies of~ • g si ~~ 1~ern:s that are in 
scope of your request. ~ . ~~v 

1. G/oriavale Joint Agency Appr~6 ing •~ 1',;;~ted 20 April 2016. 
2. Gloriavale Joint Agency Appr h~rna.' tfp, dated 7 March 2016. 

3. Gloriava/e Joint Agen~\~ oa~ ,'ih • up, dated 7 December 2015. $ 
4. Gloriavale Joint Ag • fJ. ach - ·o • Group, dated 9 November 2015. 
5. Gloria vale Joint p~ ~ •a ing Group, dated 5 October 2015. 

6. Joint Agenc;('~ : ~G o ·i~' ed 30 July 2015. 

The names of ~lp€1(ciMdu~\(I ~i1held under sect ion 9(2)(a) of the Act in order 
to protec,'E:t:~ p~~Y oA_natu~ ersons. The need to protect the privacy of these 
indiv id ~0~ighs~~ic interest in this information. 

Pie :e t h~~~~on that is not in relation to the investigation into the 
chari le~\~oriavale is removed as is it deemed out of scope. 

I hop~t ?n~ his information helpful. You have the right to seek an investigat ion 
~~~ , my response by the Ombudsman, whose address for contact purposes 
ISQ)\) 

The Ombudsman 
Office of the Ombudsman 
PO Box 10- 152 
WELLINGTON 6143 

Yours sincerely 

arl Crafar 
Deputy Chief Executive, Social Housing 
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 child,youth 
and family 

A service of the M;nistry ofsocJoJ Development 

Gloriavale Joint Agency Approach - Working Group 

Date, 20 April 2016 Time, 3 - 4pm _ ~ 
Venue: Bowen State Building ~V(' 

of Natural Persons 

Out of sco 

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent 

Ko ta matou _he whakamana tangata kia to haumaru,· kia to kaha, kia to motuhake 



 
Item 3 - Agency Updates 

Charities Services 

Charities investigation continues 
Section 9 2 a Privac of Natural Person 

ACTION: out of sco 
'------------------------4-~'-4-------' 

DIA made a request for information from MoE and response w M 
managed through OIA process 

ACTION: Issue to be escalated to j.C....C....C= 

Out of sco e, 
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child, youth 
andfa1nily 

A.service of the Mfnistr)1 ofSocial Developmem 

Gloriavale Joint Agency Approach - Working Group 

Date: 7 March 2016 Time: 3-4pm 

Venue: Bowen State Building 

Attendees: Apologies: 
ut of sco 

we help Ne_w Zealanders to help themselves to be· safe, strong and independent 

Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia to haumaru, kia to kah'a, kia tu motuhake 



 

Out of scope 

Charities Services: ___ 

• 
nve f---,------ s ,gation cont,·n __ue~s.-~~~ \\ 

2 



 child, youth 
and family 

A service of tfle Min /my ofSoc/al Development 

Gloriavale Joint Agency Approach - Workin~; oup /< 
Date, 7 December 2015 Time, 11- 12 no)W )~ 

Venue: Bowen State Building 

Apologies:Attendees: 
of Natural Person 

Out of sco 

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent 

Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia tO haumaru; kia tu kaha, kia tu motuhake 



 

r ut of scope] 

Charities Services 

_ lout of scope! 

. DIA have received a full response from Gloriavale to their request for information and 
documentation 
Initial review has identified discrepancies in their records 
On the 19th of January two DIA staff will visit the Community. 

Out of sco e 

2 



 child,youth. 
and fan1ily 

A sen-ice o.f the Mlnmry of5ociol Dewlopme.nr 

Gloriavale Joint Agency Approach - Working Group <,(<_ 

Date, 9 November 20 15 nme, 3pm-4pm (l,j;, ~ ~~ 
Venue: Bowen State Building w ~/ 
Attendees: Apologies: 

Section 9 2 a Privac of Natural Persons: 

ut of sco 

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent 

Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia tu haumaru, kia tu kaha, kia tu motuhake 

https://Dewlopme.nr


 

Charities Services 

DIA have re 
Commu • 

· • i,y i ti~lfiof the .• •
. • . .. . ... · r . questions the . • sror · · ' Y put to the 

the outstanding information. 
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: child, youth_ 

and fan1.ily 
A W-:r'Vice cfthe Mmiurv of Jada! OcwJopmcm 

Gloriavale Joint Agency Approach Working Group 

Date: 5 Oct 2015 Time: 2pm - 3pm 

Venue: Bowen State Building 

Apologies: 
Section 9 2 a Privac of Natural Persons 
Attendees: 

ut of sco e 

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent 

Ko ta matou he whakamana ta.ngata kia to haumaru, kia tO kaha, kia tO motuhake 



 
ut of sco e 

made a forma l request to the Community for information 
. e ommunity has 20 days to respond to the sSl request. 
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Joint Agency meeting: Gloriavale 

Date: 

Venue: 

Attendees: 

Apologies: 

Thursday 30 July 2015 Time: 

Ministry of Social Development 
Wakatipu room 
Level3 
Bowen State Building 

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA 

8.00am - 9.3 
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Agenda item discussion 

• DIA advised that they are now at a point with their investigation where they need to 
contact the community about some inconsistencies with their financial records. 
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• DIA have some serious concerns - Gloriavale could be deregistered and lose their 

charitable status. If this happens there may be historical liabilities with Inland 
Revenue regarding tax. 

Out of scop 
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;r,~'J ljg ~~{Af•f, .u~ ~-r:f 
TE MANAT0 WHAl<AHIATO ORA 

,. 4 APR 2[1'17 
s9(2)(a) 

The Ministry does not hold information regarding funding allocations for any other agency 
engaged in the Joint Approach, As such your request for the cost of the Joint Approach 
investigation is refused under section 18(g) of the Official Information Act as the 
information you have requested is not held by the Ministry and there are no grounds to 
believe that the information is held by another department, Minister of the Crown or 
organisation and therefore cannot be transferred . 

I have considered whether the Ministry would be able to respond t o your request given 
extra time, or the ability to charge for the information requested. I have concluded that, 
in either case, the Ministry's ability to undertake its work would still be prejudiced. 

The Aurora Cent re/ 56 -66 The Terrace/ Wellington 6011 
Page 1 of 2PO Box 1556 / Wei ling ton 6140 / New Zealand 

M1c,1n: 6 4 4 916 3300 / ::=.n;.: 64 4 918 0099 / ~"!ww.rr,1s~.90,.,e.ru:i:: 



 If you wish to discuss this response 1·ega1-d ing t he Christ ian Church Com m unity Ti-ust and 
the Joint Approach costs with us, pl ease feel free to contact OIA_Req uests@msd .govt.nz. 

If you are not satisfied with thi s response, you have the 1· ight to seek an investigation 
an d review by the Ombudsman . I nformation about how to make a complaint is available 
at www .o111buds111an .pa rliament.nz or 0800 802 602 . 

Yours since1·ely 

Elisabeth Brunt 
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MINISTRY OF SOCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA 

21 MAY 2018 

s9(2)(a) 

Dear s9(2l(al 

On 3 May 2018, you emailed the Minist,y requesting, un~ 0-~".;i In~~ 
Act 1982, the following information: v~~(a~~ 

• All reports created and correspondence s~~ce~'ve hWnistry of 
Social Development regarding Gloriava/e ~o ~ ince January 

1,2018. ~ ~~ 
No such reports or correspondence e~i. I ~~~ your request under 
section 18(g) of the Officia l Informati , s t_~e~ 1~n you have requested is 
not held by the Ministry and I ha no nds ~R~ t at the information is held 
by another department or Mi • ~ the Crt~~~t'ganisation. 

I f you wish to discu@ f i es~©,~s, please feel free to contact 
1 

: : 0:e :,:•:o~i~ wl~~sponse, you have the right to seek an 
investigatio n~ew~y ~rudsman. Information about how to make a 

rf Elisabeth Brunt 
General Manager, Ministerial and Executive Services 
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